document) is presented.

Table 21: Details of sensitivity analysis of option 1

The NPVs shown above and outlined below in Figure 3 highlight the potential benefit that
installation of meters can bring, particularly where reductions in heat consumption from a meter
installation reach 30%.  The NPV is also highly sensitive to operating costs, thus eventual
revision of costs set in the guidance for implementation may be crucial in deciphering real cost
effectiveness, as the markets for meters and HCAs mature.  The difference in size of benefits in
the case of HCA and meter behaviour change, show the interaction between HCA and meter
uptake, due to the requirement to assess HCA cost effectiveness after meter effectiveness. In
the scenario where 10% of dwellings require heating controls, the NPV does not greatly alter. A
50% increase in heat demand lowers the total benefit of the scheme, as costs associated with
overall higher heat demand, assessment requirements, as well as total capital costs increase,
outweighing the benefits to saving a greater amount of energy.

Sensitivity NPV (£m,
2013)

Difference
from central

NPV (£m, 2013)
Option 1 (no-directive) -32.1
Low FF prices -37.5  -5.46

High FF prices 0.8  32.86

Low Carbon prices -35.9  -3.80

High Carbon Prices -28.3  3.80

Meter Behaviour
change 10% -36.0  -3.92

Meter Behaviour
change 30% 229.1  261.16

HCA Behaviour
change 10% -32.8  -0.76

HCA Behaviour
change 30% 41.2  73.27

Capex +75% -52.6  -20.52

Capex -75% 21.6  53.67

Opex +75% -43.2  -11.11

Opex -75% 141.4  173.48

Heat demand -50% -35.48  -3.40

Heat demand +50% -72.01  -39.93

Rate of return 14.5% -31.93  0.15

Rate of return 3.5% -47.12  -15.04

Installation of Controls
10% -32.77  -0.69

39

Figure 3: Sensitivity analysis of the NPV £m (2013)

 Sensitivity (low – high)

9. Evaluation plan

The government has committed itself to reviewing the heat metering and billing requirements
within 5 years of the regulations coming into force. This review is likely to include an evaluation
of the impacts of implementing the Directive on both a quantitative and qualitative basis.  The
details of how the evaluation will be conducted are being developed but it is envisaged that the
approach will be a phased one, with the obligations that do not apply conditions of technical